

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS D/B/A REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; AND LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of themselves and their patients,

*Applicants,*

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health Services; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board, in their official capacities,

*Respondents.*

---

On Application to Stay the Mandate of the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING THE FILING AND  
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHANIE TOTI

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID BROWN

JANET CREPPS

JULIE RIKELMAN

CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS

199 Water Street, 22nd Floor

New York, NY 10038

(917) 637-3684

stoti@reprorights.org

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

250 W. 55th Street

New York, NY 10019

JAN SOIFER

PATRICK J. O'CONNELL

O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 540

Austin, TX 78701

June 19, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. The Challenged Requirements.....	3
A. The ASC Requirement.....	3
B. The Admitting-Privileges Requirement.....	7
II. The Proceedings Below.....	8
III. The Challenged Requirements Would Drastically Reduce The Availability Of Abortion Services In Texas.....	12
IV. The Challenged Requirements Do Not Enhance The Safety Of Abortion Procedures.....	16
A. The ASC Requirement .....	17
B. The Admitting-Privileges Requirement .....	19
C. The Challenged Requirements Will Result in a Net Increase in Health Risks for Women Seeking Abortion Services.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Standard Of Review .....	25
II. There Is A Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Grant Certiorari.....	25
III. There Is A Fair Prospect That This Court Will Reverse The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment.....	27
A. The Fifth Circuit Applied the Undue Burden Standard Incorrectly.....	27
1. An Abortion Restriction That Fails to Further a Valid State Interest Violates the Undue Burden Standard.....	28
2. The Purpose of the ASC Requirement Is to Reduce Women’s Access to Abortion in Texas.....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Drastic Reduction in the Number and Geographic Distribution of Licensed Abortion Providers Caused by the Challenged Requirements Operates as a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion Access in Texas. ....	38
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Alternative Holding Concerning Res Judicata Results From a Deeply Flawed Interpretation of Preclusion Doctrine. ....	44
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the ASC Requirement Depend on a Different Nucleus of Operative Facts Than Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Admitting-Privileges Requirement, And They Were Not Ripe Until Implementing Regulations Were Adopted.....	46
2. The Fifth Circuit Mistakenly Focused on the Relief Sought by Plaintiffs, Rather Than on The Facts Giving Rise to Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	51
IV. Irreparable Harm Will Result From The Denial Of A Stay.....	52
V. The Balance Of Equities Tips In Plaintiffs’ Favor. ....	54
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft*,  
322 F.3d 240 (2003), *aff'd and remanded*, 542 U.S. 65 (2004) ..... 54

*Aspex Eyewear, Inc. v. Marchon Eyewear, Inc.*,  
672 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 50

*Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.*,  
875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 54

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 43

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 35, 37

*City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 416 (1983) ..... 31, 32, 33

*Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach*,  
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir., Unit B 1981) ..... 52

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) ..... 32

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993) ..... 29

*Edwards v. Aguillard*,  
482 U.S. 578 (1987) ..... 34

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 41

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 31

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 39

*Hillman v. State*,  
232 Ga. App. 741, 503 S.E.2d 610 (1998) ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	29
<i>In re J.M.S.</i> , 280 P.3d 410 (Utah 2011).....	24
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville, Miss.</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	41
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 40-41
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	29
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1997) .....	39
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, CJ., in chambers) .....	27
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	31, 35
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	49
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 870 ( 2014).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kan. City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 .....	14, 44, 51
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013) .....	44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013) .....	25, 53
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ken., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01335-JMS-MJD, 2014 WL 6851930 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 3, 2014) .....	49
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. &amp; Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Drummond</i> , No. 07-4164-CV-C-ODS, 2007 WL 2811407 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2007) .....	49
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014).....	passim
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D. Tex. 2013) .....	50
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	29, 36, 37
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	41
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) .....	33, 48
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	36
<i>Stanton v. D.C. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	51
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	46-47
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , __ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	35, 37
<i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987) (O’Connor, J., in chambers) .....	25
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	50
<i>Wheaton College v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	49
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , No. 14-50928 (5th Cir. June 9, 2015) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 9, 10, 27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , __ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014) .....	2, 9
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	30

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.004 .....	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031 .....	3, 7
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.003 .....	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.004 .....	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010 .....	3
42 C.F.R. § 416.40 – 416.52 .....	4-5
42 C.F.R. § 416.41 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
72 Fed. Reg. 42470 (Aug. 2, 2007).....	5
72 Fed. Reg. 42511 (Aug. 2, 2007).....	5
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 190.8.....	8
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 192.1 – 192.6.....	19
25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 133.1 – 133.169.....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 135.1 – 135.56.....	5, 43
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.2.....	7
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.51.....	6, 7
25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 139.1 – 139.60.....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.4.....	5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.5.....	5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.8.....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.22.....	12
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.23.....	12
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.31.....	4, 5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.33.....	5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.40.....	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.41.....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.42.....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.44.....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.46.....	4, 5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.48.....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.49.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.51 .....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.53 .....	3, 4, 7
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.56 .....	3, 4, 8, 22
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.57 .....	4
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.58 .....	5
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.59 .....	4
38 Tex. Reg. 6536 – 6546 (Sept. 27, 2013) .....	6
38 Tex. Reg. 9577 – 9593 (Dec. 27, 2013).....	6, 47
38 Tex. Reg. 9584 (Dec. 27, 2013) .....	48
38 Tex. Reg. 9588 (Dec. 27, 2013) .....	48
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (3d ed.).....	52
James F. Blumstein, <i>Of Doctors and Hospitals: Setting the Analytical</i> <i>Framework for Managing and Regulating the Relationship</i> , 4 Ind. Health L. Rev. 211 (2007).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 24 .....	46, 47, 51
Robert Steinbuch, <i>Placing Profits Above Hippocrates: The Hypocrisy of</i> <i>General Service Hospitals</i> , 31 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 505 (2009) .....	20
Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. GA – 0212 (July 7, 2004) .....	4
